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AIRMEBLD BUILT WITH INDUAN Assts-
TANCE IN KATHMAND!

1004. SHRI S. R. DAMANI. Wil
the Minster of EXTERNAIL AFFAIRS be pleased to state

{a) whether a new ar-field has been bwh with Iadian assistance in south of Kathmandy in Nepal

(b) 1 so, the total amount of asus-
tdnoce prov ded and the details thereuf and

{c) whether Governmeni have commutted themselves for further assistance in thix duection and if w0, the nature thereof °

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINIS-
‘TBR  OF EXTERNAIL  AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI)
(u) Yes, Sur. The air-field at Janakpur 1n Nepal was wnaugurated on 24th September, 1967 by Hiv Majesty the King of Nepal.

(b) and (c). Detailed mmformation on the airports built in Nepal with Indian assistance has already been furnished in reply to Lok Sabba Question No, 1033 dated 10th July, 1967. The Gowernment of India bave nothing further to add to the ‘nformation already Turnish-
od.

SAINIX. ScHOOLS IN QUJIARAT

1005. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
MAHIDA : Will the Minister of DE-FENCE be pleased to state ;

(a) the number of Sainik Schools in Gujarat with locations thereof;

(b) the number of students receiving education therein; and

(c) the annual expenditure incurved thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH) : (a) Ome
Sainik School located at Bafachadi.

(b) 337 (as on 30-9-1967)

(c) In 1966, (when thc number of boys was 270) the expenditure was Rs, 5.21 takhs The estimate of expenditure for 1967 is Rs. 6.4 lakhs.

Issur oF Visas 10 Toumists

1006. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
MAHIDA . Will the Miunister of EX-TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state -

(1) whether it 15 a fact that the 14
Governor, Delh has written to b Mustry requesting 1t to issue instroc-
tons 10 Overscas MissIons (O exercisc care before 1ssuing visas 10 tournsts ke hippres;

(b) whether 1t is also s fact that more than 10 hippies arrive in Dedhi from France, West Gearmany, Bntan and Denmark every day; and

(c) the steps taken by Govemment 1o prevent hippies taking advantage ef the hberalised customs and entry remt-
nctons in view of the Internatiomal
Tounst Year ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER GF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINIS-
TER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI):
(a) No, Sir. No such communication has been received.

